
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of a Significant Energy Resource 
Decision and Voluntary Request for Approval 
of Resource Decision 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 17-035-40 

 
NOTICE AND ORDER 

 

 
ISSUED: March 27, 2018 

 
 The Public Service Commission (“PSC”) has reviewed the Division of Public Utilities’ 

(“DPU”) Objection to the Completeness of Rocky Mountain Power’s Filing (“Objection”), 

PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power’s (“RMP”) response, and the DPU’s reply. The PSC will 

reserve judgment as to the completeness of RMP’s filing. The PSC orders RMP to provide to 

entitled parties through updated discovery responses on or before March 30, 2018 the completed 

dynamic stability analysis referenced on the fourth page of RMP’s reply. Parties may request on 

or before April 6, 2018 that the referenced study be filed with the PSC. To the extent the DPU 

believes, after having reviewed the completed dynamic stability analysis, an amendment to the 

scheduling order is necessary, the DPU must file a request with the PSC on or before April 6, 

2018.  

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 27, 2018. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#300939 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on March 27, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com) 
Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sarah K. Link (sarah.kamman@pacificorp.com) 
Karen J. Kruse (karen.kruse@pacificorp.com) 
Pacific Power 
 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, P.C. 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
 
Mitch M. Longson (mlongson@mc2b.com) 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC 
 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (lisahickey@newlawgroup.com) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
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William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Chad C. Baker (cbaker@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Jennifer E. Gardner (jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111          
       __________________________________ 
       Administrative Assistant 
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